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CHURCHILL CHINA PLC

("Churchi l l " or the "Company" or the "Group")

 

INTERIM RESULTS

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

 

Cost actions taken and investments made to counteract difficult market conditions

Churchi l l  China plc (AI M:C H H), the manufacturer of innova�ve performance ceramic products  serving hospital i ty markets
worldwide, i s  pleased to announce i ts  Interim Results  for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2025.

Highlights:

Financial

Six months
to 30 June
2025

Six months
to 30 June
2024

% change

Revenue £38.5m £40.6m (5.2%)
Operating profi t £2.8m £4.5m (37.8%)
Profi t before tax and exceptional  i tems £3.1m £4.8m (35.4%)
Profi t after tax £2.3m £3.6m (36.1%)
Adjusted+ earnings  per share 21.0p 32.8p (35.9%)
Statutory earnings  per share 21.0p 32.8p (35.9%)
Interim dividend per share 7.0p 11.5p (39.1%)
Net cash generated from operations £1.1m (£1.0m) 210%
Net cash and deposits £5.6m £7.8m (28%)
 

·      Revenue in the period decreased by 5.2% to £38.5m (H1 2024: £40.6m, FY2023: £78.3m) with strong performance in
the USA and UK hospital i ty markets , but weaker performance in Europe, Rest of World and our materia ls  bus iness .

·      Operating profi t was  £2.8m, £1.7m (37.8%) lower (H1 2024: £4.5m, FY2024: £8.5m) with lower volumes and cost
increases  only partia l ly offset by sel l ing price increases  and efficiency gains . Profi t before tax down to £3.1m,
£1.7m (35.4% lower (H1 2024: £4.8m, FY2024: £8.5m) EBITDA reduced by 30.9% to £4.4m (H1 2024: £6.4m, FY2024:
£11.7m)

·      Profi t after tax for the period was £2.3m, a  decrease of 36.1% (H1 2024: £3.6m, FY2024: £6.4m).
·      Earnings  per share were 21.0p (H1 2024: 32.8p, FY2024: 57.9p) Interim dividend al igned with earnings  levels  and

39.1% lower at 7.0 pence per share (H1 2024: 11.5 pence per share, FY2024: 38.0 pence per share), a l lowing for
cash uti l i sation in profi t enhancing capital  expenditure.

·      Net cash and deposits  at 30 June 2025 of £5.6m (H1 2024: £7.8m, FY2024: £10.1m).  Cash generated from
operations  including a  reduction in stock of £0.9m, £2.1m better at £1.2m (H1 2024: (£1.0m), FY2024: £5.1m).

Business

·    Stable market share in a  contracting market.
·    Focussed investment on automation to negate increased labour costs  in anticipation of market recovery.
·    Lower sales  and production volumes have impacted profi tabi l i ty.
·    Added value product sales  mix has  increased protecting margin.
·    The hospital i ty sector continues  to see s igni ficant headwinds  both in the UK and in the worldwide market.

Outlook

·   W hilst the performance in the period has  been below that ini�al ly expected, as  highl ighted in our July trading
update, the Board bel ieves  that the Company is  performing wel l  within what is  currently a  difficult trading
environment.

·    We continue to priori tise a  healthy cash balance which we intend to retain.
·   We expect our markets  to recover in the medium term and see no change to the long-term potentia l  of the bus iness .
·  We remain a  wel l  invested bus iness  in structured markets  with a  high percentage of our revenue origina�ng from

replacement orders  at good margins .

 

Robin Williams, Chairman of Churchill China, commented:

"Global  hospital i ty markets  remain depressed by weak consumer sen�ment and ris ing employment costs . We bel ieve we
are maintaining share in key terri tories , and in the UK  and USA we have performed beFer than the market. O ur focus
internal ly i s  on reducing our cost base without damaging core ski l l s  and on employing capital  spend to bring down cost of
production and enable new product launches  at competitive price points ."

Analyst meeting

An in-person mee�ng for analysts  wi l l  be held at 10.00am today, 3 September 2025, at Burson Buchanan's  offices, 107
Cheapside, London EC2V 6D N. For analysts  requiring an onl ine faci l i ty, please contact Burson Buchanan at



Cheapside, London EC2V 6D N. For analysts  requiring an onl ine faci l i ty, please contact Burson Buchanan at
Churchi l lChina@buchanan.uk.com for further detai ls .

 

For further information, please contact:
 

Churchill China plc Tel : 01782 577566
David O'Connor / Michael  Cunningham / James Roper

Burson Buchanan   Tel : 020 7466 5000
Mark Court / Sophie Wi l ls  / Abigai l  Gi lchrist
Churchi l lChina@buchanan.uk.com 
 
Investec Bank plc (Nominated Advisor and Joint Broker)    Tel : 020 7597 5970  
David Fl in / Ol iver Cardigan / Maria  Gomez de Olea

 
Panmure Liberum Limited (Joint Broker)     Tel : 020 3100 2000
Edward Thomas / John More  

 

Chairman's Statement

During the first hal f of 2025 we have con�nued to see the decl ine in our main markets  that was  experienced throughout
2024, driven by con�nued wage and other broader cost pressures  in the hospital i ty industry. Against this  chal lenging
background, the Company saw revenues fa l l  5.2% in the first s ix months  of the year, a long with s ignificant labour cost
increases, par�cularly the latest Na�onal  I nsurance and minimum wage increases  implemented in Apri l  2025. W hi lst
ac�ons were taken through pricing and efficiency improvement including headcount reduc�on, the Company was not able
to mi�gate ful ly the impact on profits  in the period, leaving opera�ng profit at £2.8m, some £1.7m lower than prior year.
P roduct mix has  been under par�cular pressure with a  trans i�on to lower value products  in some European markets  with
consequent impact on margin and profi tabi l i ty.

Despite these external  headwinds  the Company con�nues to focus  on opera�onal  efficiency in order to offset the increase
in operating costs  and to improve gross  margin back to previous  levels .

Financial Review

The year has  del ivered mixed results  with North America outperforming 2024 in hospital i ty sales  by 4% on a constant
currency bas is  however European revenue was down by 7.7% and the Rest of the World was  down by 18.5% with the UK
down by 4%. Total  revenues decreased by 5.2% to £38.5m from £40.6m (F Y2024: £78.3m). O f this  £2.1m reduc�on in
turnover, £0.8m came from a reduc�on in materia l  sa les  to the Stoke-on-Trent ceramics  industry which remains  under
pressure.

Gross  margin has  reduced s l ightly by 1.2% year on year with a  few factors  contribu�ng to this . The Company has  reduced
produc�on to bring i t below current sales  run-rates  and this  has  natural ly contributed to a  lower recovery of factory
overheads. I n addi�on, the s ignificant increases  in labour costs  driven by the 2024 Autumn Budget, materia l  infla�on and
currency have eroded margin. O n an annual ised bas is  the na�onal  minimum wage and Na�onal  I nsurance increases  in the
2023 and 2024 budgets  have added £1.5m to our employment costs .

Although difficult to pass  on to customers  in a  weak market, these cost headwinds  have been par�al ly countered through
price increases, together with a  s l ight improvement in Added Value sales  by 1% to 45%. The Company con�nues to invest to
reduce operational  costs  and sees  further opportunities  to do so.

P rofit before taxa�on at £3.1m (H1 2024: £4.8m, F Y2024: £8.5m) was 35% lower than prior year, with opera�ng profit
showing a s imi lar absolute decl ine.

This  has  left bas ic earnings  per share at 21.0p (H1 2024: 32.8p, FY2024: 57.9p), a  decrease of 36%.

During the s ix-month period, trade receivables  increased by 12.4% from year end. This  has  been in the main due to normal
seasonal  sales  ac�vity. I n addi�on, there has  a lso been a s l ight increase in debtor days  which the Company has  mi�gated
through increased insurance cover. Cash is  lower than 2024 with operational  cash generation £2.1m better than prior year.
O f par�cular note is  the improvement in re�rement benefits , payments  towards  which ceased in September 2024.  The
Company expects  the cash pos ition to improve as  the stock is  reduced as  evidenced by the £0.9m reduction in stock holding
s ince year end.

Dividends

The Company has  paid £2.9m as  a  final  dividend payment for 2024 and is  pleased to announce that an interim dividend of
7.0 pence per share (H1 2024: 11.5 pence per share, F Y2024: 38.0 pence per share) wi l l  be paid, a  decrease of 39.1% on the
previous  year. The dividend wi l l  be paid on 10 O ctober 2025 to shareholders  on the register as  at 12 September 2025. The
Company con�nues to have the aim to progress ively increase i ts  dividend, however given the current Company
performance and the uncertainty surrounding the resump�on of normal  market condi�ons the Board feels  i t i s  prudent to
set a  dividend level  in l ine with current earnings  and preserve cash balances  to enable earnings  enhancing capital
expenditure.

Hospitality sales

Hospital i ty sales  for the first hal f of 2025 were behind 2024 by 4.9%. UK  sales  started the year wel l  and our project
instal la�ons in the Na�onal  Channel  finished ahead of the previous  year. Second quarter confidence was however affected
by the impact of the Autumn Budget, implemented in Apri l  2025, and UK  sales  at the hal f year finished 1.1% ahead of the
prior year. O ur new project pipel ine remains  encouraging however the hospital i ty sector as  widely reported con�nues to
see s igni ficant headwinds.

O ur European markets  have been more difficult with Germany in par�cular struggl ing in the first quarter. O ur market
pos i�on in Europe is  more rel iant on the independent restaurant segment, where cost pressures  are contrac�ng the market,
and we are more dependent on winning new project instal la�ons to achieve our sales . Compe�tor intens ity i s  higher than
the UK , puPng more pressure on pricing and we have experienced trading down within our Added Value product porQol io
from higher priced non-round pressure cast product to lower priced round products . European sales  finished the hal f year
down 6.8%, improving from -12% in the fi rst quarter to -3% in the second quarter.

North America has  performed wel l  with sales  up 1.6% despite the turbulence around tariffs . We increased our stockholding
in market which has  strengthened our service proposi�on, taking advantage of service problems experienced by key
competitors .

Rest of the World markets  have experienced a very difficult first hal f with chal lenging market condi�ons for independent
restaurants  combined with a  reduc�on in new project instal la�ons due to customer delays  and lower value transac�ons.
Both the number of projects  we are working on and our convers ion rates  are s imi lar to last year.

From a product perspec�ve, total  volumes have decl ined but the propor�on of Added Value product sales  as  a  percentage
of total  volumes increased by 1% to 45%. O ur Added Value product sales  were 5% behind last year, caused directly by the
decl ine in our higher priced P ressure Cast products  of £1.1m. This  trading down from higher priced, non-round to lower
priced, round product has  impacted our top and boFom l ine. However, we con�nue to introduce s ignificant l ines  of new
products , with a  focus  on innova�ve technologies  and pressure cast products  that a l lows us  to launch at compe��ve
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products , with a  focus  on innova�ve technologies  and pressure cast products  that a l lows us  to launch at compe��ve
prices . We have strong manufacturing capabi l i�es  a l igned with our target markets  that are des igned to reignite growth of
our Added Value products .

Materials

Furlong Mi l ls ' external  sales  in the period were 20% lower than prior year with intercompany sales  down by 4% during the
same period. The loss  of customers  to insolvency, a lbeit only smal ler customers, combined with a  reduc�on in output by
some of our larger customers  has  weighed on Furlong's  profi tabi l i ty.

Operations

We are pleased to report that the ski l l  levels  in the factory con�nue to improve. By the end of 2025 over 50% of factory
col leagues  wi l l  have achieved at least white belt qual ifica�on in s ix s igma. The bus iness  is  focussed on del ivering
continuous improvement across  the factory and the el imination of waste.

The Company has  con�nued to invest in automa�on and new equipment u�l is ing AI  systems to improve efficiency and
agi l i ty. W hi lst the quantum of capital  expenditure has  decreased the focus  is  on the accelera�on of projects  that reduce
the cost base within the Company. The introduc�on of last year's  new flat making machine has  progressed at s ignificant
pace, with more shapes  implemented in a  shorter �me than previous  introduc�ons. The Company has  a lso del ivered the
second of our electric preheat units , as  wel l  as  new automated loading and unloading units .

As  men�oned previous ly sales  volumes have decreased and, in order to manage cash and inventory levels , produc�on has
been reduced below current sales  volumes to reduce stock. This  has  led to a  reduc�on in factory recoveries  and, as  a  result
employee levels  have reduced by 5% in the period. The Company would l ike to thank our staff, par�cularly within the
current chal lenging economic environment. We appreciate the support of our workforce given the s ignificant changes  we
are making in response to cost base and market pressures.

Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG")

As an energy intens ive bus iness , whi lst the majori ty of our energy is  driven by gas  from the perspec�ve of ki lowaF hours
our energy costs  are evenly spl i t between gas  and electrici ty, and we currently del iver between 20 and 25% of factory
electrici ty requirement through our solar panel  arrays .

We have taken several  actions  to minimise our carbon footprint through the trans ition from gas  to electric in areas  such as
our glazing l ines , but this  has  not trans lated into a  reduc�on in energy costs  due to the high propor�on of non-commodity
costs  aFached to electrici ty. Execu�ve management con�nues to engage with the industry and, with the UK  Government, to
push for recogni�on within the Electrici ty Supercharger scheme to ass ist with these escala�ng non-commodity costs .
Addi�onal ly, we are pushing local  representa�ves  to ass ist with the current blockage on new solar genera�on
instal la�ons. Current projec�ons are that new solar genera�on wi l l  not be able to be added to the local  grid un�l  2032
hampering our trans ition to a  lower carbon environment.

Outlook

W hilst the performance in the period has  been lower than last year, the Board bel ieve that the Company is  taking a l l
necessary ac�ons in what is  currently, a  difficult trading environment. We con�nue to win a  good percentage of new
projects , and we have a robust order pipel ine supported by replacement orders  Despite the drop in sales  we are confident
that this  i s  driven by market contrac�on rather than loss  of market share. We con�nue to strengthen both our product
proposi�on and manufacturing capabi l i ty, further improving our brand and market pos i�on in prepara�on for the
recovery in investment levels  in the hospital i ty industry.

Robin GW Williams
Chairman
3 September 2025
 
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities
 
The interim financial  informa�on for the s ix months  to 30 June 2025 has  not been audited or reviewed and does  not
cons�tute statutory accounts  within the meaning of Sec�on 434 of the Companies  Act 2006. The Company's  statutory
accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2024, were prepared in accordance with interna�onal  accoun�ng standards  in
conformity with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006.

 
The Directors  confi rm that, to the best of their knowledge:

·  the condensed interim financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with the appl icable accoun�ng
standards  and on a bas is  cons istent with the Company's  most recent annual  financial  s tatements; and

·   the interim management report includes  a  fa i r review of the informa�on required by AI M Rule 18, namely an
indication of important events  that have occurred during the fi rst s ix months  of the financial  year and their impact
on the financial  s tatements .
 

 

Churchill China plc
 

Consolidated Income Statement
 

for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months to
Si x months

to
Twe l ve  months

to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024
31 De ce mbe r

2024

  

£'000 £'000 £'000

Note  
Revenue 1  38,467 40,587 78,279

 =========== =========== ===========

  

  

  

Operating profit 1  2,834 4,521 7,995

  

Fi na nce  i ncome 2  310 328 631

Fi na nce  cos ts 2  (44) (46) (90)

 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------



 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------

  

  

Profit before income tax  3,100 4,803 8,536

  

Income  ta x e xpe ns e 3  (789) (1,193) (2,171)

 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------

Profit for the period  2,311 3,610 6,365

=========== =========== ===========
 

Pence per Pe nce  pe r Pe nce  pe r
share s ha re s ha re

  
Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r ordi na ry s ha re 4  21.0 32.8 57.9

 ============ =========== ===========
 

 

 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

for the six months ended 30 June 2025
 

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months
to

Si x
months    to

Twe l ve
months

 to

30 June 2025
30 June

2024

31
De ce mbe r

2024
£'000 £'000 £'000

Other comprehensive (expense)/income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss:
Re me a s ure me nts  of pos t-e mpl oyme nt be ne fi t
obl i ga ti ons  ne t of ta x - - (835)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit  

and loss  
Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on di ffe re nce s - - 4

 --------------- -------------- --------------- 
Other comprehensive (expense)/income - - (831)

 
Profi t for the
pe ri od 2,311 3,610 6,365

 

 

---------------- --------------- ----------------
Total comprehensive income for the period 2,311 3,610 5,534

========== ========= ==========
 
Al l  a bove  fi gure s  re l a te  to conti nui ng ope ra ti ons
 

 

Churchill China plc

Consolidated Balance Sheets

as at 30 June 2025 Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d
30 June

2025
30 June

2024
31 De ce mbe r

2024

£'000 £'000 £'000

Assets

Non-current assets
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt 24,353 24,532 24,578

Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 556 601 616
De fe rre d i ncome  ta x
a s s e ts 131 82 131

Re ti re me nt be ne fi t a s s e ts 8,409 8,918 8,179

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

33,449 34,133 33,504

 ----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Current assets

Inve ntori e s 22,406 21,765 23,318

Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 13,407 14,000 12,191

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 5,600 7,816 10,100

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------



----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

41,413 43,581 45,609

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Total assets 74,862 77,714 79,113

=========== ========== =============

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (7,919) (10,431) (11,508)

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Total current liabilities (7,919) (10,431) (11,508)

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Non-current liabilities

Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (411) (666) (550)
De fe rre d i ncome  ta x
l i a bi l i ti e s (5,872) (5,896) (5,792)

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Total non-current liabilities (6,283) (6,562) (6,342)

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Total liabilities (14,202) (16,993) (17,850)

========== ========== =============

Net assets 60,660 60,721 61.263

========== ========== =============

Equity attributable to owners of the Company

I s s ue d s ha re  ca pi ta l 1,103 1,103 1,103

Sha re  pre mi um a ccount 2,348 2,348 2,348

Tre a s ury s ha re s (431) (431) (431)

Othe r re s e rve s 1,160 1,278 1,160

Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs 56,480 56,423 57,083

----------------- ---------------- ---------------------

Total equity 60,660 60,721 61,263

=========== ========== =============
 

 
 
Churchill China plc

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

as at 30 June 2025   

 Issued Share    
Retained share premium Treasury Other Total
earnings capital account shares reserves equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
  
Balance at 1 January
2024

55,558 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,363 59,941

Compre he ns i ve
i ncome :
Profi t for
the  pe ri od

3,610 - - - - 3,610

Othe r compre he ns i ve
i ncome :

 

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r -
gros s

6 - - - (6) -

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r -
ta x

(2) - - - 2 -

Tota l  compre he ns i ve
i ncome

3,614 - - - (4) 3,610

Tra ns a cti ons  wi th
owne rs :
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - (81) (81)
Di vi de nds (2,749) - - - - (2,749)
Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th
owne rs

(2,749) - - - (81) (2,830)

Balance at 30 June 2024 56,423 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,278 60,721
Compre he ns i ve
i ncome :
Profi t for
the  pe ri od

2,755 - - - - 2,755

Othe r compre he ns i ve
i ncome
De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r -
gros s

6 - - - (6) -

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r -
ta x

 (1) - - - 1 -

Re -me a s ure me nt of
re ti re me nt
be ne fi t obl i ga ti ons  - ne t of
ta x

(835) - - - - (835)

Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on - - - - 4 4



Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on - - - - 4 4
Tota l  compre he ns i ve
i ncome

1,925 - - - (1) 1,924

Tra ns a cti ons  wi th
owne rs :
Di vi de nds (1,265) - - - - (1,265)
Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - (117) (117)
Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th
owne rs

(1,265) - - - (117) (1,382)

Balance at 31 December
2024

57,083 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,160 61,263

 

 

 

Churchill China plc

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

as at 30 June 2025   

 Issued Share    
Retained share premium Treasury Other Total
earnings capital account shares reserves Equity

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
  
Balance at 1 January 2025 57,083 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,160 61,263

 
Compre he ns i ve  i ncome :     
Profi t for the  pe ri od 2,311 - - - - 2,311
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome 2,311 - - - - 2,311

 
Tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs :  
Di vi de nds (2,914) - - - - (2,914)
Tota l  tra ns a cti ons  wi th owne rs (2,914) - - - - (2,914)

Balance at 30 June 2025 56,480 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,160 60,660

 

 
 
 
 
Churchill China plc

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the six months ended 30 June 2025

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months to Si x months  to
Twe l ve  months

to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024
31 De ce mbe r

2024

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra ti ons 1,099  (1,004) 5,085

Inte re s t re ce i ve d 80  139 227

Inte re s t pa i d (44)  (46) (90)

Income  ta x pa i d (1,287)  (1,026) (1,574)

-----------------  ----------------- ------------------

Net cash generated from operating activities (152)  (1,937) 3,648

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Investing activities   

Purcha s e s  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (1,283)  (1,209) (3,003)
Proce e ds  on di s pos a l  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt 5  10 39

Purcha s e s  of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts (13)  (46) (135)

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Net cash used in investing activities (1,291)  (1,245) (3,099)

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Financing activities   

Di vi de nds  pa i d (2,914)  (2,749) (4,014)
Pri nci pa l  e l e me nt of l e a s e s (143)  (186) (368)

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Net cash used in financing activities (3,057)  (2,935) (4,382)

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------



-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,500)  (6,117) (3,833)

  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 10,100  13,933 13,933

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 5,600  7,816 10,100

-----------------  ----------------- -----------------
 

 
 
 

Churchill China plc  
Reconciliation of operating profit to net
cash inflow from continuing activities  

for the six months ended 30 June 2025  

 

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Cash flow from operations  
Ope ra ti ng profi t 2,834 4,521 7,995

 

Adjus tme nts  for:  
De pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on 1,581 1,865 3,666
Ga i n on di s pos a l  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt

 
(5) (5) (13)

Cha rge  for s ha re -ba s e d pa yme nt - (81) (198)

De cre a s e  i n re ti re me nt be ne fi t obl i ga ti ons - (875) (1,167)

Pe ns i on a dmi ni s tra ti ve  cos ts - - 94

Cha nge s  i n worki ng ca pi ta l  
Inve ntory 912 131 (1,422)

Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s (1,216) (2,964) (1,150)

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (3,007) (3,596) (2,720)

----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Net cash flow from operations
 

1,099 (1,004) 5,085

 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
 
1. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

 

The  fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on i ncl ude d i n the  i nte ri m re s ul ts  a nnounce me nt for the  s i x months  to 30 June  2025 wa s  a pprove d by
the  Boa rd on 2 Se pte mbe r 2025.

The  i nte ri m fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d unde r the  hi s tori ca l  cos t conve nti on a s  modi fi e d by the  re va l ua ti on of
l a nd a nd bui l di ngs  a nd fi na nci a l  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  (i ncl udi ng de ri va ti ve  i ns trume nts ) a t fa i r va l ue  through the  profi t
a nd l os s  a ccount. The  s a me  a ccounti ng pol i ci e s , pre s e nta ti on a nd me thods  of computa ti on a re  fol l owe d i n the  i nte ri m
fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a s  we re  a ppl i e d i n the  Group's  l a s t a udi te d fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r
2024.

Going concern

The  Di re ctors , ha vi ng ma de  s ui ta bl e  e nqui ri e s  a nd ha vi ng a na l ys e d the  a ccounts , cons i de r tha t the  Group ha s  a de qua te
re s ource s  to conti nue  tra di ng for the  fore s e e a bl e  future  a nd i n pa rti cul a r for no l e s s  tha n the  12 months  fol l owi ng the
publ i ca ti on of the s e  i nte ri m a ccounts .

The  Group ca rri e s  out s e ns i ti vi ty a na l ys i s  to te s t the  a bi l i ty of the  Group to wi ths ta nd a  re ve nue  downturn a nd more
pre ci s e l y the  i mpa ct of a  10% re ve nue  re ducti on a cros s  a l l  ma rke ts . The  Group conti nue s  to ha ve  a cce s s  to a n ove rdra ft of
£2.5m wi th Ll oyds  Ba nk s i gne d i n Se pte mbe r 2024.

Sta tutory a ccounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024 ha ve  be e n de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s .

 

2. Segmental analysis

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

 

Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024

 
 

£'000 £'000 £'000

Market segment - Revenue  
Ce ra mi cs  35,468 36,821 71,097

Ma te ri a l s  6,048 6,943 13,059



 -------------------------  -------------------------  ---------------------

 41,516 43,764 84,156

Inte r s e gme nt  (3,049) (3,177) (5,877)

 -------------------------  -------------------------  ----------------------

 38,467 40,587 78,279

-------------------------- -------------------------- ---------------------

Geographical segment - Revenue  

Uni te d Ki ngdom  15,187 15,819 32,790

Re s t of Europe  16,215 17,568 30,790

USA  4,222 3,708 7,232

Re s t of the  Worl d  2,843 3,492 7,467

 --------------------------  --------------------------  ----------------------

 38,467 40,587 78,279

-------------------------- -------------------------- ---------------------
 
 

 

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d  

Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to  

30-Jun-25 30-Jun-24 31-De c-24  

  £'000 £'000 £'000  

Operating profit   

Ce ra mi cs  1,962 3,571 6,999  

Ma te ri a l s  872 950 996  

  -------------------------  ------------------------
-

 -----------------------
--

 

 2,834 4,521 7,995  

 -------------------------- -------------------------
-

------------------------
-

 

Unallocated items    

Fi na nce  i ncome  310 328 631  

Fi na nce  cos ts  -44 -46 -90  

 -------------------------- -------------------------
-

------------------------
-

 

Profit before income tax  3,100 4,803 8,536  

 -------------------------- -------------------------
-

------------------------
-

 

 

3.Finance income and costs

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024

£'000 £'000 £'000

Finance income

Othe r i nte re s t re ce i va bl e 80 139 227

Inte re s t on pe ns i on s che me 230 189 404

 

Fi na nce  i ncome 310 328 631

 

Finance costs  

Inte re s t pa i d (44) (46) (90)

 

Fi na nce  cos ts (44) (46) (90)

 

NET FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS) 266 282 541

 
 
The  i nte re s t i ncome  a ri s i ng from pe ns i on s che me s  i s  a  non-ca s h i te m.

4.Income tax expense

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d

Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024
£'000 £'000 £'000

Curre nt ta xa ti on 709 874 1,688
De fe rre d ta xa ti on 80 319 483

Income  ta x e xpe ns e 789 1,193 2,171

5.Earnings per ordinary share



5.Earnings per ordinary share

Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r ordi na ry s ha re  i s  ba s e d on the  profi t a fte r ta xa ti on a ttri buta bl e  to owne rs  of the  Compa ny of £2,311,000
(June  2024: £3,610,000; De ce mbe r 2024: £6,365,000) a nd on 10,997,835 (June  2024: 10,997,835; De ce mbe r 2024: 10,997,835)
ordi na ry s ha re s , be i ng the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  i n i s s ue  duri ng the  pe ri od.

Unaudited Una udi te d Audi te d
Six months to Si x months  to Twe l ve  months  to

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024

 

Pence per share Pe nce  pe r s ha re Pe nce  pe r s ha re

  
Ba s i c e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re 21.0 32.8 57.9

 
6. Share buybacks

The  Compa ny di d not buy ba ck a ny ordi na ry s ha re s  duri ng the  firs t s i x months  of the  ye a r but ma y cons i de r ma ki ng furthe r
a d hoc s ha re  buyba cks  goi ng forwa rd a t the  di s cre �on of the  Boa rd a nd s ubje ct to the  s ha re hol de r a uthori �e s  a pprove d
a t the  2025 Annua l  Ge ne ra l  Me e ti ng. 

The  ha l f-ye a rl y re port a nd thi s  a nnounce me nt wi l l  be  a va i l a bl e  s hortl y on the  Compa ny's  we bs i te  www.churchi l l 1795.com
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